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"Post mortem X-rays of cervical area were done.

"Final presumptive diagnosis:
Gunshot wound of right side of face and neck with
compound fracture rt. mandible, severance of right
jugular vein and probable severance right subclavian
artery, defect right pleural apex with hemopneumothorax,
defect in C7 - T2 vertebral bodies on right with
loss of spinal cord substance."

These records are confidential and are available only
by a subpoena duces tecum. Should it be necessary to utilize
this information in Federal Court, the subpoena should be
directed to J. LUTON, Assistant Administrator, St. Joseph
Hospital, Memphis, Tennessee.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date April 19, 1968

Dr. JERRY T. FRANCISCO, Shelby County Medical Examiner,
Room 529, 858 Madison Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, furnished four
copies each of five color photographs which show the upper torso
of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. Dr. FRANCISCO stated that he
personally took these photographs on the night of April 4, 1968,
during a postmortem examination of Dr. KING. The photographs
are described as follows:

1) Close-up showing entry wound on right side of victim's
face and neck.

2) Showing right side of victim's head and neck and
relative position of entry wound.

3) Showing entry wound path.

4) Showing missile after removal from victim.

5) Showing victim's back and point at which missile came
to rest.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date _A_p_r_i_1_1_9_;_1_9_6_8 __ 

Dr. JERRY T. JFRANCISC0 9 Shelby County Medical Examiner, 
Room 529, 858 Madison Avenue~ Memphis 9 Tennessee, furnished four 
copies each of five color photographs which show the upper torso 
of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING JRe Dr. FRANCISCO ·stated that he 
personally-took.these photog~aphs on the night of April 4, 1968, 
during a postmortem examination of Dr. KING_. The photographs 
are described as follows: 

1) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

On 4/Jl.8/68 

Close-up showing entry wound on right 'side of victim's 
face and neck. 

Showing right side --of victim 9 s head and neck and 
relative position of entry wound. 

Showing entry wound path. 

Showing missile after removal from victim. 

Showing victim 9 s back and point at which missile came 
to rest. 
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ALABAMA DRIVER'S LICENSE
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FOR ERIC STARVO GALT
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FD-302 ((Rev. (4-15-64) a
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 4/14/68
1

Mrs. CONNIE REDDOCH, Supervisor, Motor Vehicle
Registration, State of Alabama, Montgomery, Alabama, made

available documents which reflect the following information:

Mrs. REDDOCH made available the 1967 transfer
registration 1A-88354 which was issued December 15, 1966
to WILLIAM D. PAISLEY, 701 South 48th Street, Birmingham,
Alabama, for a 1966 Ford Mustang, VIN 60070190647.

This registration was transferred August 30, 1967
to ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama.
The transfer form bears signature of GALT.

1968 license 1-38993 was issued October 2, 1967
to ERIC S. GALE, 2608 Highland Avenue, South, Birmingham,
Alabama for a 1966 Ford Mustang, 2 door, VIN 6T07C190647.

Tag receipt bears signature of registrant.

Photographs were made of the originals of the above
described documents.

In event the originals of the above described
documents are necessary in a court of law, a subpoena duces
tecum should be directed to Mr. HARVEY RAEREN, Commissioner
of Revenue, Department of Revenue, State of Alabama,
Montgomery, Alabama.
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O
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date 4/14/68

Nrs. CERTRUDE KING, Supervisor, Driver's License
Division, Department of Public Safety, State of Alabama,
Montgomery, Alabama, mode available document which reflected
the following information:

License 2848947 was issued to ERIC STARVO GALT,
2608 Highland Avenue, South, Birmingham, Alabama, on
September 6, 1967. lie is described as a white male, born
July 20, 1931, 5'11", 175 lbs. blue eyes and brown hair.
His application 11sts his occupation on "Merchant Marine -
unemployed",

File indicates that he did not surrender an outof state license, and was required to toke driving test.
He took the driving test in R 1966 Mustang bearing 1967
Alabama license 1A-88354.

His file also indicates that a duplicate license
was issued to him on March 1, 1968 and was mailed to him
at above address. The duplicate license has not been
returned, and if it had been returned 10 would be retained
in the file. The application for duplicate license was destroyedafter duplicate license was mailed.

No violations are recorded against this individual.

Photographs were made of the original of the above
described document.

In event the original of the above described
document is necessary in a court of law, a subpoena duces
tecture should be directed to Major BAMKHEAD DATES, Director
of Driver's License Division, Department of Public Safety,
State of Alabama, Kontgomery, Alabama.
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INFORMATION CONCERNING
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NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA,
FOR THE PERIOD
JANUARY 1964 as AUGUST 1965

78

ME 44-1987 

IHFORMATXON OONCE~~ 
-OO~XHENTAL DJN~E ~TTUIDXO, 
NEW OR~EANS,'W~ISI.~A, 
FOR THE · PEIU:OD 

.,JA?ruARY ··1961: =. A1lllGUfSlT ].965 

-····-·:=-;·-

' 

• 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date 4/20/68

CHARLIE HARTZELL, Manager, Dance Club International,3355 Poplar Avenue, Memphis, furnished the following informa-tion:
He stated that he managed the Continental Dance

Studio, New Orleans, Louisiana, owned by MARLIN MEYERS,from January 1964, through August, 1965. He advised that
he knew all students who attended Continental Dance Studio
during his tenure, and stated he did not recall anyone bythe name of ERIC STARVO GALT, HARVEY LOWMEYER, or JOHN
WILLARD attending his school at New Orleans.

He advised that his job was to collect weekly
payments of students enrolled in dance courses, and advised
he felt sure that if GALT did attend any classes at New
Orleans, he would certainly recall his name.

He stated that MARLIN MEYERS had numerous photosof students taken at each weekly function and if GALT did
attend the studio, MEYERS would most likely have a pictureof GALT at the dance studio in New Orleans.

HARTZELL advised that Continental Dance Studio
carried its own notes and did not discount or sell the papersto another agency. In view of this he stated if GALT did
attend dance lessons at New Orleans, MEYERS should have a
copy of his contract.

HARTZELL stated that the following individuals
were dance instructors at the Continental Dance Studio
during his tenure there:

FRANK DE SIMONE,
1242 Elysian Fields,
New Orleans, Louisiana;

CORBET DUKON
Address Unknown;

On 4/17/68 at Memphis, Tennessee File # ME 44-1987
SA ANDREW SLOAN and
SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK RF/bbs 4/20/68

by Date dictated
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CHARLIE HA~TZELL 3 Mall:llage:i!," 9 Dance Clw International, 
3355 Popla:n,o AV®l.lilU@ 9 :!W~llimplhti~ 9 fUll."llili.silm~d the following informa­
tion: 

~® ~tat~d that lht@ mal.lilag®d the Continental Dance 
Stuidio 9 Nei~ 0ll"l@al!'ll$ 9 L(Q)\Uig,;ial1ila 9 0\1117ll'il®cdl by MARLIN MEYERS, 
from Jall'llUa:ll:"Y 9 1964 9 tmrough Augu~t 9 1965. He advised that 
he knew all ~tud®l.lilt~ wlhto attelJil(djed Contil.lilell'lltal Dance Studio 
dux-ing his teltll'i.lril:''21" al!ll<dl ~tait(€1J«:lJ he did not J!"e>call ;'an.yon~ by 
the name of ERIC S"JI'ARVO GALT 9 HARVEY LOWMEYER 1 or JOHN 
WILLARD att~n~ill'llg hi~ ~~ho(Q)l at Ne~ O~lea~s. 

)HIE;"! advis~d tlhlff.!.t hi~ .i ob was to colle«!t weekly 
p:aymenmits of ~t\lJ.<dl~ll'llts ieim:ll:"olledl iim td:am.ce courses 

1 
'and, advised 

he felt sur@ itlrnat if \GALT did atte,m<dl any classes at New 
Orlean~ 9 h~ would ce~tainly ~~~all his name . 

. He st at~(UJ that M:Ai~LlIN MEYERS had numerous photos ,' 
of s tu<diemr{l;s talk<l:liro. at eia~lhl we@llcly f\l.lllll!.~tiollll. and i:t'· GAL'r' did . : -~ 
attend the ~tudio 9 MEYERS would mo~t likely have a picture ---------- ' 
of GALT at tlrne cdlafill.<ee situcdlio illll New O:irleans ~ ·· · 

HARTZELL a~vi~@@ t~at Continental Dallllce Studio 
carried its ow~ ll'ilote~ aJIB~ ~id Imot ~i~«!ount or sell the papers 

::- ·. to anotlh.e:lf' :agel.lil~Y. Xn vi~wi of this he stated if GALT did• 

On 

· attelllld da~~~ l~~son~ at New Orl@allll.~ 9 MEYERS should have a ~ 
copy of lhti~ <eomrtlfa~t. 

lHU\RTZELL ~tat~~ that the following individuals 
were ~ance in~t~u~tors at the Co~tinel!lltal Dan~e Studio 
dUI;-i;llllg his teJIBUlf~ tlhleJJ."te : 

FRANK JDE SIMONE ll 
1242 Elys;ii_all1l Fi~1l<dls 9 

Ne~ O~l~a~~v L~~imia~a; 

CO!U33ET DUilCON 
A<dlcd~e~~ U!lllkIDl.OWilll; 

4/17 /68 at Memplhli~ 2 1'16ITU!i®SJ~®'.:. 

SA AMDRE11 SJLOAN aliilcdl 
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HARRY DUNN,
2300 NW 93rd Terrace,
Miami, Florida;
ARTHUR WOLFSON,
Chicago, Illinois;
BILL LANDPHEIRE
Address Unknown;

BOB STRICKLAND,
Sarasota, Florida;
LUELLA LUTZ, Financial Backer,
119 S. Clayborn,
New Orleans, Louisiana;

JACKIE COURVILLE,
2601 Corondolet
New Orleans, Louisiana.

A photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT was displayed to
HARTZELL and he stated that he did not recognize this
photo as being identical with any of his students who attended
Continental Dance Studios, New Orleans, during his tenure
there.

HARTZELL provided a list of students at his dance
studio in New Orleans from January, 1965, through August,
1965

FRED PUTFARK
VICTOR BETZ
Mr. CORMIER
Mrs. GERTEIS
CAROL ROBBINS
Mr. GENTILLY
Mrs. GENTILLY
Mr. QUELLETTE
DAVID NUMA
Mr. DE BORE
Mrs. DE BORE
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HARJRi,1' D 1ImllN , 
2300 D 93:i!."d Telt"~a~® 11 

Mi:amd. 9 Fl<DllI"i«h1; 

AJRTlH!\Im l'(OlLJF'SON II 

Chiccago 9 Ellilllloi~; 

B JrlLlL lLA)fflJ)JPJBIE Ji'.RE 
,A(ddl!."el~~ Ull'lllltlllll!JIWl!'ll'll. ; 

OOB STJRi,JICOClLANJD , 
Sa~a~<Olta 9 Flo~ida; 

LUELLA LU'K'Z 9 Fillllall1\cial Backer, 
119 S. ClaylbJoJr>ll'll. 11 

Neww O~l~all1ls 9 Louisiana; 

JACl!CXE CO'IDmVXJLLE, 
21601 Col!."o@dol®it: 
Neww O~l®m~ 11 Louisiana. 

ii • 

A photog~2p~ of ERIC STARVO GALT was di~played to 
HARTZELL all'll.~ h~ ~tat~~ that he did not recognize this 
photo as b®illllg id~ll'll.ti~al wwith all'll.y of his stude~ts who attended 
Contill1\ental Dallllcc~ Studio~ 11 :New Orleall'hS II duri-ng his tenure 
there. · ·1• 

lBIAJRTZELJL pl!."ovi~~d a list of students at his dance 
studio illll N~~ Ol!."l®all'il~ f~om Jall1\uary, 1965, through Auguet, 
1965: 

FRED PUfFAJRE 
VICTOR BETZ 
JNiJr> • C(()RJM Jl:J~R 
!Mrs. GERTEi~ 
CAROL ROlBlBXNS 
lN!r • G EifT XLJL;'Jf 
lMrs. GEJNTJrLLY 
Mr. QmJELLETTE 
DAVJl]) fflffi!A 
~Jr'. DilE OORE 
ii!lr~ • DE BO.RE 
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Mr. ESTEP
Mrs. ESTEP
ELIZABETH BARTH
Mrs. COBURM
Mrs. LURIA
Mrs. WEIL
Mrs. WALLACE
Mr. YOUNG
Mr. HARDOCK
Mr. BERINGER
Mr. BENSON
Mr. REUTHER
Mrs. LARIOS
Mr. TILLOTSON
Mr. PSILOS
Mr. SLATTERY
Mr. YAGER
Mr. WALL
Mr. FISHER
Mr. WIGGINS
WALTER MOELLER
A Man
Miss IVEY
Mrs. COUCH
Mrs. DIPAOLA
Mrs. LAWRENCE
Mrs. FAUBION
Mr. STRICKLAND
Mrs. THOMES
Mr. JACOBS
A Man
Mrs. HERNANDEZ
Mrs. GRIEBS
Mrs. JO DAUZAT
Mr. HURRY
WARREN JACOB
Mr. MURPHY
Mrs. BONER
Mrs. LIVAUDAIS
Mrs. SHOWMACHER
NELLIE DEAN
NINA ROLLAND
LOUIS HUFF
HERRING ELVA
JEANETTE HEARTY
MARIE GUEDRY
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llr. ESTEP 
lMr~ • E~EP 
EL lIZABETB l!MJRTH 
!Mrs. OOJB1DJ1W 
Mrs • L'[()JR XA 
li\\!rs. WEXL 
Mrs. WALLACE 
!Mr. YOOJNG 
Mr. HAJROOCJK: 
l\!r • BER ll]lfG ER 
Hr. :SE~OON 
Mr. REl!l/THER 
llrs. LARIOS 
!Mr • T XJLLOTS(Q)N 
JMr .• . PS ll:LO~ 
!Mr • SLA T'll"ERY 
li\\!r. YAGER 
)Mr. WALL 
Wlr. Fll:SHER 
Mr • W J!:GG XJNS 
WALTER MOELLER 
A Nam 
lM :is s IrWE'f 
Mrs. COUCH 
JMrs • DIPAOLA 
li\ltrs. LAWRENCE 
ll!r~. FAlUJBJI(Q)N 
li\fr • STR Jl:CKLARID 
lMrs • THOli\lIES 
lMr. JACOBS 
A li\llallll 
li\l!rs O DllUWARmlEZ 
!Mrs • GR 11:EIBS 
li\\Irs. J'O DAUZAT 
!Mr. HURRY 
WARREN JAOOB 
~r. inmPlH!Y 
i!!rs • JEOJNER 
li\\!rfS • L lWA OOA XS 
li\ltrs. SHOOACHER 
lNELLXE DEAJN 
lN!NA ROLLAml) 
WUXS lH!iDJFF 
IHIERR 11:JNfG ELVA 
JEAJNET'FI JH(EARTY 
!IARIE GUEDRY 

81 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987
4

JOE MAESE
Mrs. M. BOURGEOIS
Mr. MONTALBAN
Mrs. MONTALBAN
E. D. CARAWAY
Mr. MUNDI
Mrs. MUNDI
FLO DAVIS
WARREN MOORE
Mrs. MARTINO
Mr. CUNNINGHAM
ROMONA CLAXTON
Mr. LOPER
A Man
MERCEDES RUSSELL
J. L. KEPPLE
A Man
Bir. BENNETT
CAROL RIVIERE
Mrs. O'ROURKE
Miss JOSEPH
Mr. HOFFMAN
Mr. BARQUERO
Mr. MC KENZIE
Mr. NUNGUESSER
Mrs. ANDRY
Mr. WILLIAMS
Mrs. FASSBINDER
Mrs. PENEGUY
Mr. CURRIER
Mr. SHELHAMER
Mr. BONNER
Mr. BRYAN
Mr. LAMBERT
Mr. PARKER
LOLITA NELSON
PETER MADERE
Mr. GERBER
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LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

To: FBI, Memphis Date: April 17., 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN Lab. No. PC-A5498 BX IZ KS GH
D-560096 JK
E-565 -JZ

Specimens received

For a listing of the evidence
see attached pages.
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DELIVERED APRIL 5, 1968 BY SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK, MEMPHIS OFFICE

Submitted by Airtel #1 as recovered by Inspector N. E. Zachary,
Memphis Police Department in vicinity of 424 South Main Street:

Q1 Rifle box for Browning .243 Winchester caliber rifle,
Serial Number 4744Z5

Q2 .30-06 Springfield caliber Remington "Gamemaster" slide-
action rifle, Model 760, Serial Number 461476, with Redfield
telescope sight, Serial Number A17350, with clip

Q3 .30-06 Springfield caliber Remington-Peters cartridge case

Q4-Q12 Nine .30-06 Springfield caliber cartridges (five Remington-
Peters and four R-A-55) in Peters cartridge box, Index
Number 3033

Q13 Large green and brown cloth

Submitted by Airtel #2 as recovered by Inspector N. E. Zachary,
Memphis Police Department in vicinity of 424 South Main Street:

Q14 "Banner" binocular (Bushnell) 7 by 35, Serial Number DQ40S664

(allegedly in zipper bag when recovered)

Q15 Zipper bag

ITEMS FROM OUTSIDE COMPARTMENT OF ZIPPER BAG

Q16 Duck-bill pliers and tack hammer marked "MAGNETIC"

Q17 Box of "BAND-AID sheer strips"

018 Georgia-Alabama Standard Oil map

Q19 "Commercial Appeal' Memphis newspaper, first
section only, issue of April 4, 1968

Q20 Standard Oil map of the United States

Page 1 (continued on next page)
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ITEM INSIDE ZIPPER BAG, IN POCKET

Q21 Partial roll of toilet paper
ITEMS LOOSE INSIDE ZIPPER BAG

Q22 Binocular case with instruction booklet, lenscloth and guarantee card

Q23 Binocular box, cardboard

Q24 "Gillette" travel kit purchased at Oliver Rexall
Store, Whitehaven, price $1.89, with razor,lotion shaving cream, deodorant, hair creamand razor blade in dispenser

Q25 Gray paper sack bearing marking "YORK ARMS CO."with receipt dated 4-4-68 in amount of $41.55
Q26 White and yellow towel

Q27 White handkerchief

Q28 Tube of "Colgage" toothpaste
Q29-Q30 Pair of black socks

Q31 Seven-ounce can of "RIGHT GUARD" deodorant
Q32 Channel Master radio
Q33 Bottle of "BUFFERIN"

Q34 Elastic belt
Q35 Tube of "BRYLCREEM"

Q36 Bottle of "ONE A DAY" vitamins
Q37 Small bar of "Cashmere Bouquet" soap

Q38 Hairbrush

Q39 Bar of "dial" soap, bath size

Q40 Tube of "Head & Shoulders" shampoo
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ITEMS LOOSE INSIDE ZIPPER BAG (continued)

Q41 Can of brown "KIWI" boot polish
Q42 Can of "PALMOLIVE RAPID-SHAVE' shaving cream

Q43 Gray-brown button (in sack with beer)

Q44 Black button (in sack with beer)

Q45 Toothbrush, "Pepsodent"

Q46 Safety razor, without blade

Q47 Plastic bottle of "MENNEN afta" lotion
Q48 Small bar of "Cameo" toilet soap

Q49 Small bar of "Cashmere Bouquet" soap, bearing
advertisement of Friendship Inns

Q50-Q51 _Two bobby pins

Q52-Q53 Two cans of "Schlitz" beer, pull tab

Q54 Plastic "six-pack" carrying device

Q55 Brown paper sack (containing beer)

Q56 Small brown paper sack, empty

Q57 Key

Q58 Toothpick

Q59 Metal ring
Q60-Q61 Two coat hangers

Q62 Two links from "ADJUST-0" watchband

Q63 Gray-brown button
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Submitted by Airtel #3:

Q64 Bullet from body

Q65 Twenty dollar Federal Reserve Note, Series 1963A,Serial Number F14002844A

Q66 Twenty dollar Federal Reserve Note, Series 1963A,Serial Number H16164663A

Q67 Twenty dollar Federal Reserve Note, Series 1963,Serial Number F06445143A

Q68 Fingerprint card for Bessie Ruth Brewer

Page 4
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Results of examination:

FIREARMS - TOOLMARKS EXAMINATIONS

The serial number on the black rifle box,
Q1, was determined to be 4744Z5. This box originallycontained a 243 Winchester caliber Browning rifle.

The Q3 cartridge case was identified as
having been fired in the Q2 rifle. The only marks
found on Q3, other than marks made during manufacturing
procedures, were one extractor mark which was identified
as having been made by the extractor of the Q2 rifle and
the marks left on Q3 by the Q2 rifle when Q3 was fired.

The bullet, Q64, from the victim, is a .30caliber metal-jacketed "soft-point" sporting type bulletof Remington-Peters manufacture which was fired from abarrel rifled with six lands and grooves, right twist.
Based on the physical characteristics of the generalrifling impressions, the Q64 bullet could have been fired
from the Remington rifle, Q2. The Q64 bullet has been
distorted due to mutilation and insufficient marks of valuefor identification remain on this bullet. Therefore,it was not possible to determine whether or not Q64 wasfired from the Q2 rifle.

The Q64 bullet is identical in all remaining
observable physical characteristics to the 150 grainbullets in the five loaded .30-06 Springfield caliber Remington-
Peters cartridges, Q4 through Q8.

Based on physical characteristics, specimen Q64
and the cartridge case, Q3, could originally have been
portions of the same cartridge, which would be the same
as the Q4 through Q8 cartridges. No marks are present
on Q64 of the type which would permit determining positivelywhether or not the Q64 bullet was originally a portion of
the cartridge represented by Q3.

The five cartridges, Q4 through Q8, conform in
description to the type of cartridges packaged by the
manufacturer in the Peters cartridge box in which they were
submitted. Because of the manner in which cartridges are
boxed at the factory, it is not possible to determine
whether or not the cartridge represented by Q3 or any of the
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Q4 through Q8 cartridges were packaged in the same box bythe manufacturer.

The Peters cartridge box in which Q4 through Q8
were submitted also contained four U. S. Military cartridges,
containing full-metal jacketed 150 grain bullets, different
from Q64. The manufacturer's headstamp on these cartridgesis "R A 55. The "R A" indicates that these cartridges
were manufactured by Remington Arms Company, Incorporated,
Bridgeport, Connecticut. Cartridges bearing "55" are
those normally manufactured in 1955.

Examination of the four cartridges, Q9 through
Q12, revealed no marks indicating these cartridges had ever
been loaded into a weapon. The only marks on these cartridges
appear to be marks produced by the manufacturer's machines and
marks of the type produced by metal-link ammunition belts
of the type used with machine guns. The link belt marks on
Q9 through Q12 are suitable for comparison with the metal
links from which the cartridges were withdrawn. In metal-link
belts, each cartridge serves to hold adjacent links together.
As each cartridge is withdrawn, a link (which is expendable)
separates from the rest of the belt.

No aluminum, screen-type scratches, paint, wood
or other foreign material was found on the muzzle or side
of the barrel of the Q2 rifle.

No record was located in the National Stolen
Property Index or the National Crime Information Center for
a Browning rifle, Serial Number 4744Z5, as originally contained
in Q1; for the Q2 rifle; for a Redfield 2X-7X variable
telescope sight, Serial Number A17350 (which is mounted on
Q2), or for the Bushnell binocular, Q14, Serial Number
DQ408664.

No serial number which would facilitate tracing
was found on the Weaver telescope sight mount and base on
Q2. The screws used to secure the sight tube to the mount
were "finger" tight. No tool was required to loosen them
and no toolmarks of value for comparison are present.
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The magnification setting of the telescope
sight tube was "6" when the Q2 rifle was received.
Therefore, objects viewed would be enlarged to approximately
6 1/2 times normal size.

HAIR EXAMINATION

Numerous brown head hairs of Caucasian origin
were found on or in specimens Q13, Q15, Q26, Q29, Q30 and Q38.
Numerous dark brown to black beard fragments of Caucasian
origin were removed from the Q24 and Q46 razors. All of
these hairs and beard fragments have been mounted on glassslides for comparisons with any suspects you may develop.

No Negroid hairs were found on or in any of the
above-listed evidence.

FIBER EXAMINATION

Brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and
lustrous green viscose fibers like those composing the Q13
bedspread were found on the Q2 rifle and in the debris
removed from the Q1 box. These fibers could have originated
from Q13.

MISCELLANEOUS EXAMINATIONS

Specimen Q1 is a black cardboard box measuring
6 3/4" X 21" X 441". Printing on the box indicates it
contained a Browning Mauser rifle, "SAFARI" grade. The
number "130712" is printed on the end of the box and "4744Z5"
has been hand printed on the same end.

Specimen Q13 is a large green and brown bedspread.It is composed of approximately 50% brown cotton, 25% green
cotton and 25% lustrous green viscose fibers. It measures
1061" X 851' and has a herringbone design. The ribs of
the herringbone have a 40° angle and each rib is 3/4" in
width. No visible, invisible or manufacturer's markings
were found on Q13. It exhibits above-average wear and is
of the type sometimes found in hotels or motels.

The Bushnell Q14 binocular was manufactured in
Japan. Bushnell binoculars are distributed by Bushnell
and Company, Incorporated, 639 Bushnell Building, Pasadena,California. Specimen Q14 bears number "DQ408664. A paper
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width. No visible, invisible or manufacturer's markings 
were found on Ql3~ It exhibits above-average wear and is 
of the type.sometimes found. in hotels or motels. 
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Japan. Bushnell binoculars are d~ptributed by Bushnell 
and Company, Incorporated, 639 Buslin~_ll Building, Pasadena, 
California. Specimen· Ql4 bears number·-... ~~_DQ408664." A paper 
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label on the center post indicates Q14 was passed
by the "Japan Telescopes Inspection Institute."

The Q15 zipper bag measures 15" X 20" x 51"and is an inexpensive bag of Japanese manufacture. The
bag is a "Tel-Star" model that retails for about sixto seven dollars. This model bag comes in six different
sizes, 16", 18", 20", 22", 24" and 26". The importer or
jobber for "Tel-Star" luggage is the United Products
Corporation, 2500 Genessee, Kansas City, Missouri 64141.

The Q16 duck-bill pliers are 7 3/4" in lengthand the jaws are 1 3/8" long. A price tag on one handlebears "ROMPAGE HARDWARE $1.98." Just above the word "Rompage"are three characters printed in blue. Two characters on theleft appear to be "10." The single character on the rightappears to be "0." No other data was noted on the label.
Also in Q16 is a small tack hammer with a metal

head 4 1/8" long. Imprinted on the wooden handle is "MAGNETIC"
The handle is painted white with a blue band around the
end of the handle. The U. S. Patent Office has no recordof the trademark on this hammer.

The Q17 metal "BAND-AID" box contains twenty-oneregular adhesive bandages and ten "JUNIOR" adhesive bandages.The number of bandages in the box agrees with the count printedon the box. A small round price tag on top of Q17 has the
numerals ". 57."

Nothing of significance was noted concerning thepartial role of toilet paper, Q21.

Specimen Q22 is a black binocular case fora Bushnell
binocular. Inside Q22 was found an instruction booklet, lens
cloth and guarantee card.

Specimen Q23 is a cardboard box for a Bushnell
binocular. A price tag on Q23 has the numerals "11-67" and
"$39.95" printed on it. Also on this box was hand printed:

"3995
160

4155'
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Specimen Q24 is a travel kit manufactured byGillette. It is clear plastic and contains the following:
1 - Safety razor with double-edge blade
2 - Package of "Gillette" stainless steel

double-edge blades
3 - 1.3 ounce can of "foamy" shaving cream
4 - 1 ounce can "RIGHT GUARD" deodorant
5 - 2 ounce bottle "Sun Up" after shave lotion
6 - 3/8 ounce tube "HEADS UP" hair dressing

A price tag on the top of Q24 has the following
printe on it: "OLIVER REXALL, " "WHITEHAVEN PHONE 397-2301,"
"$1. 89, "E" and "00."

The Q25 gray paper bag has the name and address
of the "YORK ARMS CO." of Memphis printed on it. Inside
this bag was found a cash register receipt dated "APR 4"
in the amount of "$041.55 CBH." The numerals "083" also
appear on the receipt.

The Q26 white and yellow checkered towel is 26" X
15": No labels or visible or invisible markings were found
on Q26.

Specimen Q27 is an inexpensive common man's
handkerchief measuring 141" X 15". No labels or markings
were found on Q27.

Specimen Q28 is a partial tube of "Colgate"
toothpaste, 3.25 ounce size.

The Q29 and Q30 socks are a pair of black knee
length synthetic stretch socks. No markings or labels were
found on these socks.

The Q31 can of "RIGHT GUARD" deodorant is a 7 ounce
size. "M313" is printed in black on the bottom of the can.

Specimen Q32 is a Channel Master radio receiver.
A label affixed to the inside of the rear cover indicates
that the receiver is Model 6502, 6 transistor, super hetrodyne,
with a frequency range of 535-1605 Kc/s and operates
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on a 9-volt battery supply. The words "CHANNEL MASTER
CORP. " are imprinted on the bottom of the label. The
words "HONG KONG" are molded on the outside of the
light-colored plastic cover however, some components
are marked "JAPAN." A 9-volt Eveready battery, #216, was
connected inside : the case. The front of the case is
made of polished or plated metal and is stamped "6 TRANSISTOR
CHANNEL MASTER. " The remainder of the case, about one-third
down each side, is maroon-colored plastic. The case measures
approximately 4" X 2 3/8" x 11".

Radio products bearing the Channel Master name
are very common.

When received, the dial indicated approximately
"10" and was turned to approximately 1020 Kc/s. The tuning
range of the receiver is approximately 530 Kc/s to 1660 Kc/s,
which covers the regular broadcast band. The receiver was
operational when received.

The Q32 radio bears scratches on one end interpreted
to read "00416."

The Q33 plastic "BUFFERIN" bottle is a 60-tablet
size and contained 10 whole tablets and 2 partial tablets,all bearing the letter "B."

Specimen Q34 is a man's elastic belt bearing Greek
or Roman heads on the buckle. The belt is 3/4" wide and
31" long, unstretched. The waist measurement of the wearer
could not be determined in view of the type of belt.

Specimen Q35 is a partial tube of "BRYLCREEM"
hair dressing, 3 ounce size.

Specimen Q36 is a bottle of "ONE A DAY" vitamins,
25-tablet size. There were 21 tablets in the bottle.

Specimen Q37 is a small hotel-size bar of "Cashmere
Bouquet" soap.

Specimen Q38 is a clear plastic hairbrush with
white synthetic bristles. "U.S.A." has been molded to the
underside of the handle.
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The Q39 bar of "dial" soap is a 4 7/8 ouncesize and has the price "2/45c" stamped on one end inblue ink.

The Q40 tube of Head & Shoulders" shampoois a 2.7 ounce size. -It bears a price label with
"LIGGETT-REXALL 1678 1.10" on the side.

The Q41 can of "KIWI" brown boot polish is a
1 1/8 ounce size. Some of the polish has been used.

A price tag on the Q42 can of "PALMOLIVE RAPID-
SHAVE" menthol shaving cream bears "LIGGETT-REXALL 3478 .79. "

Nothing of significance was noted about the Q43,
Q44 or Q63 buttons; however, they are suitable for comparisonwith other buttons present on suspect garments.

Specimen Q45 is a used red-handled "Pepsodent"brand toothbrush. "U.S.A. M K5" is present on the undersideof Q45.

The Q46 razor is a "Gillette" make and has no
blade in it.

A price tag is on the Q47 3.75 ounce bottle of
"MENNEN afta" after shave and skin conditioner lotion bearing
"$1.00 PLS TAX." "202x" is printed in blue ink on the bottom
of Q47.

Specimen Q48 is a small bar of "Cameo" soap
manufactured by the Brunswick Soap Company, Brooklyn,
New York.

Specimen Q49 is a small bar of "Cashmere Bouquet"
soap, a product of Colgate-Palmolive Company, New York. A
shield with "Member Friendship Inns" has been printed on
the wrapper.

The Q50 and Q51 bobby pins are light brown colored,
common pins.

Specimens Q52 and Q53 are full cans of Schlitz beer.
"MISSISSIPPI TAX PAID 4 CENTS" has been printed in black
on the bottom of each can. "03 has been stamped into the

158"
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metal in the bottom of each can. Both cans are alike.
These cans were found attached to the Q54 carrying device
in the Q55 paper bag.

Nothing of apparent significance was noted
about the 4" X 6" brown paper Q56 bag.

The Q57 key fits the lock on the Q15 zipper
bag and probably belongs to this bag.

Specimen Q58 is a common, round, used toothpick.
The metal split ring, Q59, has overlapping ends.It appears to be the type of ring that new keys are attached

to.

Nothing of significance was noted about the Q60
and Q61 coat hangers.

Specimen Q62 is a two-link portion of an
"ADJUST-O" silver-colored watchband. The links may be
compared with the watchband should same be recovered.

SOIL EXAMINATION

Fine smears and deposits of brown silty soil
having the appearance of being deposited while wet were
found on Q13. The soil in these smears and deposits is
suitable for comparison purposes. The specific origin of
the soil cannot be determined by a Laboratory examination.

DOCUMENT EXAMINATION

Specimens Q18, Q19, Q20, Q23, Q25, Q55 and Q56
were examined for writings and pertinent indented impressions,
but nothing of significance was noted.

The Q55 bag is imprinted "HOMESTEAD" "STUBBY. "
Information available in the Laboratory shows that the
"HOMESTEAD" brand name is registered to the Graham Paper
Company, 1014 Spruce Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63102,
while "STUBBY" refers to the type of bag.

Page 12
PC-A5498 BX

96

...,; • • 
/ I l • ~ 

.~.: 
- ):. :,_j".j 

· ?::':,;_i,_ ·m·e·tal. in the bottom of each can. Both cans are .alike •. · · ·• /;·. /: . 

> . r:e:~/~~~ ;:;:/~~:~ a tta<1.hed to the Q54 carrying <)evi~~ _O ,_ : < ' ·f / ; 
Nothing of apparent significance was noted . , .. , :· 

about the 4" x 6 11 brown i;>aper Q56 _bag_. .. .. · · t· .;···: .. 

, , I 1 ,, " • • l "' ' 

j ·, • ·, . ' ,. ~ ,• 

The Q57 key. fits the lock oli the Ql5· zipper ____ 1. : _ .. 

bag and probably belongs to this bag. ,..,--~ · --.-.;- ~' 
_ • .,...,-,,= - ' \ . J -- . ·--.-.-- ... , ........ ,• 

Spe.cim_en Q58 is a common, round, used too~hpick. 

The metal split ring, Q59; has overlapping .ends. 
It appears to be the type of ring that new keys are attached. 
to. \ 

....... 

Nothing of significance was noted about.the Q60 
and Q61 coat hangers. 

Speci~en Q62 is a two-link portion of an 
"ADJUST-0" silver_;colored watchband. The links may be / 
compared with the watchband should same be recovered. ·/ 

SOIL EXAMINATION 
\. 
\ 
\ 

. ' Fine smears and·· .. deposi ts of brown silty soil 
having the appearance of beipg deposited while wet were 
found on Ql3. The-soil in tfrei;;e smears and deposits is 
suitable for-comparison purposes-... The specific origin of 
the soil cannot be determined by a··,.iaboratory examination. 

'·· 

DOCUMENT EXAMINATION ·,,,< ... , ....... 

Specimens Ql8, Ql9, Q20, Q23, Q25,'Q55 and Q56 
were examined for ·.·writings and pertinent indetit~d impressions, 
but ·nothing of significance was noted. ·-."'-~ 

. i: . 

.... ,, • • • 1 

The Q55 bag is imprinted "HOMESTEAD" "STUBBY." 
Information available in the Laboratory shows that the 
"HOMESTEAD" brand name is registered to the Graham Paper 
Company, 1014 Spruce Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63102, 
while "STUBBY" refers to the type of bag. 

Page 12 .. 
:.· PC-A5498 BX ,•·, 

', 
-----------,~-----.. --~---,.~-------,------------,-----,--,-,--,--,,-,~-!.., 

"I 

' 

•. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



7-lb REPORT

of the

LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

To: FBI, Memphis Date: April 11, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN Lab. No. PC-A5505 BX IZ

Specimens personally delivered on 4-8-68 by SA Robert Fitzpatrick,
Memphis

Q69 Undershorts
Q70 T shirt
Q71 Board from windowsill in bathroom

Results of examination:

The undershorts and the T shirt each bears a

laundry tag with what appears to be the characters "02B-6."
Only a portion of the first character is present on each

tag. The Laboratory does not maintain a file of visible
laundry marks. No invisible laundry marks were found on the
undershorts or T shirt.

The pair of undershorts is small in size while
the T shirt is large.

The pair of undershorts does not have a brand
label. The T shirt has a "JOCKEY" brand label.

The T shirt label is held flat with a folded
piece of 3/4" wide cellophane tape. The piece of tape is
about 1" long. One end has been cut, and the other end

has been torn.

The crotch seams of the undershorts have been

repaired in two places with brown thread. The repaired
areas are hand stitched.

No hairs were found on the undershorts or T shirt.

The Q71 board bears a recent dent which could
have been produced by a light blow from the muzzle of a

weapon such as the Remington rifle, Serial Number 461476
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Speclmens/,/:/1/,s.· personally delivered on 4-8-68. by .SA Robert Fitzpatrick, . 
. ,· .·Memphis 

:._ Q69 
.·Q70 
Q7], 

Undershorts 
T shirt . . ... 
Board from windowsill in bathroom. 

Results of examination: 

The undershorts and the·T shirt:each ·bears a 

· laundry tag with what appears to be· the cha·racters "O2B-6 .• ''· · 

Only a portion of the first character is present on· each 

. tag. The Laboratory does not maintain a file of visible 

laundry marks. No invisible. laundry-marks were found on the 

.. undershorts or T s.hirt. · · 

The pair of undershorts is small in size while 
the T shirt is large. 

The pair of undershorts does not have a. brand 
.. · label.. The T shirt has a, "JOCKEY" brand label. 

' ' . 
The T shirt label is.held flat with a folded. 

piece of 3/4" wide cellophane tape. The piece of· tape is 
about l" long •. One end has been cut, and the other end 
has been torn. 

The crotch seams of the undershorts have been. · . i',· 

repaired in two places with brown thread. The repaired 

areas are hand·stitched. 

~ No hairs were found on the undershorts or T shirt. 
-~, . 

·, ' 
' 

·">---.,The Q71 board bears a recent dent which could 
have been p~~duced by a light blow from the muzzle of a 
weapon such as,_ the Remington,. rifle, Seri·a.l Number 461476 . ·',, .. ______ ·. q. 7 . 

' ' 
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r ::\•· ,, -: 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



previously submitted in this case. The dent contains
microscopic marks of the type which could be produced
by the side of the barrel at the muzzle but insufficient
marks for identification were left on the board due to
the physical nature of the wood. The microscopic marks
present are different from the type which would be
produced by the duck-bill pliers or tack hammer which
were in the blue zipper bag previously submitted. No other
marks were found on the board.

No gunpowder or gunpowder residues were found
on the Q71 board.

No wood, paint, aluminum or other foreign material
was found on the rifle barrel nor were any significant marks
found on the rifle barrel.

11.1
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LARORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

To: FBI, Memphis Date: April 18, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN
Lab. No. PC-A5530 BX GH JV

Specimens received 4/8/68

CLOTHING FROM MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Q76 Shirt
Q77 Necktie
Q78 Suit coat
Q79 Trousers
Q80-Q81 Pair of socks
Q82 Undershorts
Q83 Undershirt
Q84-Q85 Pair of shoes

Results of examination:

There is a large hole in the right front
portion of the collar of the Q76 shirt. The Q77 necktie
has been forcibly torn apart in the right front neck

portion also. The object or objects causing the damage
were larger than a bullet of .30 caliber size and irregular
in shape as all of the yarns were broken, not cut. One

or more segments of bone could not be eliminated as the
cause of the damage.

The right lapel of the Q78 coat has three damaged
areas on the surface of the fabric. These areas have been
torn by some object or objects, but the damage does not
extend through the lapel. The torn areas vary from 1"
to 1" in length and the condition of the yarn indicates
the object or objects struck the coat from above and probably
glanced off the coat.

Due to the sizes and ragged edges of the damaged
areas of the Q76 shirt, Q77 necktie and Q78 suit coat,
it was not possible to recognize any bullet holes or to

Page 1 (continued on next page)
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CLOTHING FROM MARTIN -LUTHER KING, .JR •. 

Q76 .Shirt 
Q77 Necktie. 
Q78 · Suit coat 

- Q79. ..Trousers 
Q80-Q81 . · Pair of socks 
Q82 Undershorts 
Q83 Undershirt 
Q84-Q85 Pair of shoes 

Results of examination: 
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: ~ There is a large hole in the right front 

. ," ~ portion of· the collar of the Q76 shirt. The Q77 necktie { !1

; • 

. "' . has been forcibly ·torn apart in the right front neck / . . ,.t, · 
portion also. The object or objects causing the damage . • . , 

were larger than a ·bullet of .30 caliber size and i;rr~g~: ·.: 

in shape as all of · the yarns were broken, not cut • _.One·· · · · ·:. <rt.:~.!"' ·· 
. . . ' .. , ' . ' , . ..:J, .•. \. 

or more segments of bone could not· be . eliminated as the .. · · ·.· .,.Li .•·::.c:/t·:.•'.<:··,\ 

cause of the damage • ' >: : L," ... i 
... ... ",.· [, 

?:''..;,,)_::· .. The right lapel of the Q78 coat has three damaged ·· . ··.': ·: : . ;:·• .· . , 

-:••;• areas on· the surface of tp.El fabric. These .arElas h~ve!' been_ ... ::_,...·./·,:.:~,\(/ .. 

torn by some object or objects, ,..but the daniage does not_>~ .. ·. · '.-'.'<;:);): · 
extend through the lapel. The torn areas vary from ¼"/ · · .. ;: , ··r/·::.:.'·!. 
to l" in length and the condition of the yarn indicates- . . ... · .J'•'':.:. 
the object or- objects struck the coat from above and probably·... .· f ·:•'::1 

.. •;.;·glanced off. the coat. . · · _. ; ·,. l 
. . ____ ]:' .. : .. 

Due to the sizes anct ragge·d edges of the damaged- · ~-> 
areas of the Q76 shirt, Q77 neckti-e-.....and-Q78 .. suit-~t·, · . · · . \:_. ·< 
it was. not possible to recognize any bullet holes· qr to .l':/·1 • 
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determine from visual examination whether or not a bulletor any bullet fragments had passed through or struck theseitems.

No bullet holes were found in Q79 through Q85.

The edges of the hole torn in the Q76 shirtcollar, the edges of the three tears on the collar of the
Q78 suit coat and the material near the ends of the Q77necktie were contaminated with traces of lead which couldhave come from a bullet or from bullet fragments. The leadcontamination of these items could not be associated witha particular bullet or lead source.
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THIS
LADORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

To: FBI, Memphis Date: April 22, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN Lab. No. PC-A5530 BX GH JV IS

Results of examination:

Group "0" human blood was identified on Q76, Q77,
Q78, Q79 and Q83.

Human blood too limited in amount for grouping
purposes was found on Q82, Q84 and Q85.

Preliminary chemical tests for blood indicated the
possible presence of blood on Q80 and Q81. However, there was /
an insufficient amount of material on these items to permit the
necessary additional chemical tests to definitely establish the
presence of blood.
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LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

To: FBI, Memphis Date: April 19, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN Lab. No. PC-A5627 IZ KS
D-560623 JK
PC-A5655 KS IS KZ
PC-A5656 KS
PC-A5693 KS
PC-A5695 KS

Specimens received 4/12/68 when personally delivered by
SA A. F. Miller, from FBI, Atlanta (PC-A5627 IZ KS; D-560623 JK)

ITEMS FROM 1966 FORD MUSTANG:

Q89 Floor mat from right front floor
Q90 Floor mat from rear floor
Q91 Floor mat from left front floor
Q92 Floor mat from trunk
Q93 Air filter cartridge
Q94 Wheel jack from trunk
Q95 Dark blue short-sleeved sweat shirt
Q96 One rubber sandal, size 7-82
Q97 One white fitted sheet
Q98 One black and white shirt jacket
Q99 One pillowcase
Q100 One fitted sheet with yellow thread
Q101 One black sport shirt
Q102 One pair of size 34 walking shorts
Q103 Rug from trunk
Q104 Pillow from trunk
Q105 Styrofoam container from trunk
Q106 One pair of men's brown socks from trunk
Q107 One hunting knife and sheath
Q108 Spare tire mounting from trunk
Q109 Lug wrench from trunk
Q110 Blue-handled screwdriver from trunk
Q111 Used windshield wiper blade from trunk
Q112 One Personna razor blade
Q113 Soil sample from spare wheel and tire
Q114 Vacuum sweepings from front passenger side floor
Q115 Vacuum sweepings from left front floor
Q116 Vacuum sweepings from rear floor
Q117 Vacuum sweepings from trunk

Page 1 (continued on next page)
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. To: FBI' Memphis . Date:' April 19, 1968 · 
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FBI File No. 44-38861 
Lab. No, PC-A5627 IZ KS I ' i!.'. ,: · 

D-560623 JK' ·. . f/:< 
PC-A5655 KS IS KZ :: · · ' j,_ :.1 

PC-A5656 KS · r, -. 

_Rei MlJRKIN 

PC-A5693 KS /:'. .. 

- i"·Si;,ecimens r~ceived 4/12/68 when personally delivered by PC-:-A
5695 

KS . / ~ . - : f .< 
SA A. F. Miller, from FBI, Atlanta . (PC-A5627 IZ KS; D-568~·>·:; 

ITEMS FROM 1966 FORD MUSTANG: 

Qs·9 Floor mat from right front floor 
,:;,: ·Qg(): -Floor mat from rear floor 

·. <·_; :Q91 Floor mat from left fr.ant floor 
· ·:•Q92 Floor mat from trunk 

Q93 Air filter cartridge 

. · ........ - :: ;iI! .. 11 

· · · ;.>- _·. •· •. · I"'··'•i:t¼ 
Q94 Wheel jack from trunk 
Q95 . Dark blue. short-sleeved sweat shirt 

-Q96. One rubber sandal, size 7-8½ .. · . . 
Q.97 One white fitted·. sheet · 
Q98 One black and white shirt jacket ·_ 
Q99 One pillowcase -- ---- ---· .- ...... 
QlOO One fitted sheet with yellow thread 
QlOl One black sport shirt 
Ql02 One pair of size 34 walking shorts 

· Ql03 Rug . from ~runk 
Ql04 Pillow from trunk 
Ql05 Styrofoam container from trunk 
Ql06 One pair of men's brown socks from trunk 
Ql07 One hunting knife and sheath 
Ql08 Spa~e ti~e mQunt:i.ng f;rom tr'!l~ 
Ql09 · Lug wre:g.c4 £r_om trunk 
QllO Blue-haDd.led screwd~ive~ from trunk 
Qlll Used windshield wiper blade ,from trunk 
Ql12 One Personna razor blade 
Qll3· Soil sample from spare wheel and tire . 
Qll4 Vacuum sweepings fr.opi front passenger side 
Qll5 Vacuum sweepings from·-.,left front floor 
Qll6 Vacuum sweepings from rear floor 
Q117 Vacuum sweepings.from tru$. 
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Specimens received 4/12/68 when personally delivered by
SA Jack B. Simpson, FBI, Atlanta (PC-A5655 KS IS KZ)

Q143 Soil from right fender well
Q144 Soil from right front wheel
Q145 Soil from right rear wheel
Q146 Soil from right rear fender well
Q147 Debris from lower part of left fender
Q148 Soil from left front wheel
Q149 Soil from left rear wheel
Q150 Scraping from front left tire tread
Q151 Soil from underneath body in front of differential
Q152 Soil from differential
Q153 Soil from front of exhaust pipe
Q154 Soil from underneath body in front section
Q155 Soil from left fender well
Q156 Soil from left rear fender well
Q157 Scrapings from left rear tire tread
Q158 Scrapings from tread of right rear tire
Q159 Scrapings from under glove compartment
Q160 Scrapings from tire tread, right front tire
Q161 Scrapings from front part of engine
Q162 Water from windshield washer bag
Q163 Spare tire and wheel from trunk

Specimen received 4/13/68 from FBI, Memphis (PC-A5656 KS)

K30 Soil from approximately twenty feet from site where gun
and bedspread abandoned

Specimens received 4/16/68 from FBI, Memphis (PC-A5693 KS)

K44 - K49 Soil from parking lot and area between curb and
sidewalk near Unit 34 of Rebel Motel

Specimens received 4/16/68 from FBI, Memphis (PC-A5695 KS)

K50 - K59 Soil samples from area in rear of 418 and 4221 South
Main Street

Page 2 (continued on next page)
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Specimens received 4/12/68 when personally delivered by 
SA Jack B. Simpson, FBI,. Atlanta (PC-A5655 KS _IS KZ) 
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Results of examination:

The previously submitted bedspread, specimen Q13, is
composed of brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and green
rayon fibers. Brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and green
rayon fibers that could have come from the Q13 bedspread were
found on Q95, Q97 through Q104 and Q106 and in the Q117 sweepings.
No such fibers were found on Q89 through Q92 or in the Q114
through Q116 sweepings.

Caucasian head hairs like the hairs previously found
on the Q13 bedspread, in the Q15 zipper bag, on the Q26 towel, on
the Q29 and Q30 socks and on the Q38 hairbrush were found on Q95,
Q97, Q99, Q100 and Q103. These hairs could have come from the
same person. It is pointed out that hairs do not possess enoughindividual microscopic characteristics to be positively identified
as originating from a particular person. Caucasian head hairs
were also found in the Q114 through Q117 vacuum sweepings. Some
of these hairs are like the Q13, Q15, Q26, Q29, Q30 and Q38 hairs
and could have come from the same person. Some of the hairs from
Q114 through Q117 are different from the Q13, Q15, Q26, Q29, Q30
and Q38 hairs and did not come from the same person. No hairs
were found on Q89 through Q92, Q98, Q101, Q102, Q104 or Q106.

The Q89 through Q91 floor mats are composed of translucent
red plastic. No brand names are indicated on the mats. The letters
"HIS" are hand printed on the back of each mat, apparently with afelt tip marker. The significance of the letters is not known.

Specimen Q92 is a black and gray plaid rubber mat. No
marks were found on Q92.

Specimens Q94, Q108 and Q109 are standard items furnished
with Mustangs.

Specimen Q95 is a dark blue short-sleeved sweat shirt
of medium size. No labels or laundry marks were found on Q95.

Specimen Q96 is a black and white rubber sandal for the
left foot. A label on the bottom bears the following: "MEN'S - M
SHOE SIZE 7-812 JAPAN"

Page 3 (continued on next page)
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Results of ex~nation: " - -- - . .... ----~-,_ ·:;•1r1 
.The pre.viously submitted bedspread, specimen Ql3, is f: · · ·1 

composed of brown· ,cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and green .. : :1
1
.i.i_;j; •_; 

r~yon fibers.· Brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers- and green · 
rayon fibers that could have come from the Ql3 bedspread were. . : , : \_~ ... >:.\_··): 
.found on Q95., Q97 through. Ql04 and Ql06 and in the Qll7 sweepings.,; , 
No such fibers were fourid on Q89 through Q92 or in the Qll4 '• r-:,··,; 
through Qll6 sweepings. · [;: ·-·~·: 

Caucasian head,hairs like the hairs previously fou:6d r 
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Q97, Q99, QlOO and .Ql03. · These hairs could have come from the 1 . 
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were also found in the Qll4 through ,Qll 7 vacuum sweepings. Some , ·.. , 
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and could have come from the same per so Ji\;--._ Some of the. hairs from ..... 
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and Q38 hairs and did not come from the same ··p~rson. No hairs 
were found on Q89 through Q92, Q98, QlOl, Ql02 11 ···Q+04 or Ql06. . ~ 

'--... 
The Q89 through Q91 floor mats are composeck.of translucent 

red plastic. ~o brand names are indicated on the mats~ The letters 
"HIS" are hand'printed on the back of each mat, apparently with a 
felt tip marker.. The significance of the letters is not known. 

Specimen Q92 is a black and gray plaid rubber mat~ 
marks were found on Q92. 

No 

Specimens Q94, QlOS and Ql09 are standard items furnished 
with Mustangs. · 

Specimen ·Q95 is a dark blue short-sleeved sweat. shirt 
of medium size. -No labels or laundry marks were found on Q95 • 

.-·specimen Q96 is a black and white rubber sandal for the 
left foot. A label on the bottom bears the following: "MEN'S - M 
SHOE, SIZE 7~8½ JAPAN'~ 
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Specimen Q97 is a twin-bed size, fitted, white bed
sheet. Specimen Q99 is a white pillowcase. A white laundry
tape is present on Q97 and Q99. The following is printed inblack on each tape: "2-OR-3" It was concluded that the marks
on these tapes did not originate from the machine which preparedthe laundry tapes on the Q69 shorts and the Q70 T shirt.

Specimen Q98 is a black and white shirt jacket. The
following is present on the label of Q98:

11 M RN19788 65% DACRON 35% COTTON
15-152 MONTICELLO SHIRT JACKET TAPERED"

Specimen Q100 is a twin-bed size, fitted, white bed
sheet. The sheet is in two pieces. The two pieces are stitched
together with yellow thread and white thread. Inquiry at a
department store in Washington, D. C., developed the followinginformation concerning Q100: It is a #3 grade irregular seamed
sheet. Most such sheets even if manufactured in the United States
are sold in other countries. If sold in this country, they are
sold in low class "illegitimate stores." Such sheets do not bear
the manufacturer's name.

Specimen Q101 is a black short-sleeved shirt. The
following is present on the label of Q101:

"ARTURO ROSETTI CUSTOM TAILORED -L- 100% COTTON
MADE IN U.S.A. RN15722"

Specimen Q102 is a pair of olive green walking shorts.
The following is present on the label of Q102:

"HONG KONG DIPLOMAT CUSTOM TAILORED 65% POLYESTER FIBRE
35% SUPER FINE COTTON WAIST 34"

Specimen Q103 is a light pink, looped pile cotton rugthat measures 24" by 561". No labels were found on Q103.

Specimen Q104 is a feather pillow that measures about
19" by 24". The pillow has a specification label. The back of
the label is stamped "9 1967."
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Specimen Q97 is...,.a twin-bed size,· fitted, white bed 

·sheet. Specimen Q99 is a wh,_i te pillowcase. A white laundry 
-tape.is present on Q97 and Q9~. The following is printed in 
black on each tape: · "2-0R-3" · I,t was concluded that the marks 
on these tapes did not originate_·-.f~om the machine which prepared 
the laundry tapes on the Q69 shorts"··a:{ld the Q70 T shirt. 

·, ..... 
· ·. Specimen Q98 is a· black and whit~. shirt . j acke_t. The 
following is present on the label of Q98: . · ....... .. 

'· 

" M RN19788 65% DACRON 35% COTTO~'··-, ..... ,< 
15-15½ MONTICELLO SHIRT JACKET TAPERED" "'·--<_. ,,"'' 

Specimen QlOO is a twin-bed size, fitted, white bed 
sheet. The sheet is in two pieces. The two pieces are stitched 
together with yellow thread and white thread. Inquiry at a 
department store in Washington, D. C., developed the following 
information concerning QlOO: It is a #3 grade irregular seamed 
sheet. Most such sheets even if manufactured in the United States 
are sold in other countries. If sold in this country, they are 
sold in low class -"illegitimate stores." Such sheets do not bear· 

. t_he manufacturer• s name. · 

Specimen QlOl is a black short-sleeved shirt.. The 
following is present on the labe+ of QlOl: 

"ARTURO. ROSETTI 
MADE IN U.S.A. 

CUSTOM TAILORED 
RN15722" 

-L- 100% COTTON 

Specimen Ql02 is a pair of olive green walking shorts. 
The following is present on the label of Ql02: 

"HONG KONG DIPLOMAT CUSTOM TAILORED 65% POLYESTER FIBRE· 
35% SUPER F_INE COTTON WAIST 34" 

· Specimen· Ql03 is a light pink, looped pile cotton rug 
that measures 24" by 56½". No· labels were found on Ql03. · · -

-· Specimen Ql04 is a feather pillow that measures about · 
19" by 24".- The pillow has a specification label~ ·The back.of 
the label is. stamped 0 9 1967." · 
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Specimen Q105 is a container for a Polaroid
camera, possibly a model 230. No label was found on Q105.

Specimen Q106 is a pair of men's stretch socks with
no label.

Other than the laundry tapes on Q97 and Q99, no visible
laundry marks were found on an y of the cloth items listed above.
No invisible laundry marks were found on any of these items.

No buttons are missing from any of the garments listed
above.

The Q107 hunting knife has a blade that measures 3 9/16"
in length. The blade is rusty. The words "GESCO JAPAN" are
imprinted on one side of the blade and the number "45" is
imprinted on the other side. The word "GESCO" is stamped on the
sheath.

Specimen Q110 is a flat-tipped Stanley brand screwdriver.

Specimen Q111 is an "ANCO" brand windshield wiper blade.
Part of the rubber has been torn off.

Specimen Q112 is a "Personna" double-edge razor blade.
No hairs were found on Q112.

The K30 and K44 through K59 soils from Memphis are
different from the soil found on the previously submitted Q13
bedspread in physical characteristics and composition. Therefore,
the soil from the bedspread did not come from the sources of K30
and K44 through K59.

No soil similar to the soil from the bedspread was
found in Q113, Q143 through Q158, Q160 and Q161 or on the Q163
tire and wheel. None of these soils from the car originated from
the source of the soil on the bedspread.

Although nothing was noted which would aid in the
determination of the original sources of specimens Q113, Q143 through
Q146, Q148, Q149, Q151, Q152, Q154 and the soil from Q163, they are
suitable for comparison purposes. Specimens Q147, Q150, Q153, Q155
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Specimen Ql05 is a container for a Polaroid 
camera, possibly a model 230. No label was found on Ql05. 

. 
Specimen Ql06 is a pair of men's stretch socks with 

no label.; .. · 

Other than the laundry tapes on Q97 and Q99, no visible' 
·laundry marks were found on any of the cloth items listed above. 
No invisible· laundry marks were found on any of these.items. I 

.. ·. - No buttons are missing from any of the garments· listed_ 
· . -~above~. · /,, .. 

., / '" The Ql07 hunting knife has a blade that measures 3./9/1'6" . ·. _ r :__; ( 
-in length. The blade is rusty. The words "GESCO ~AP~N" ar~i_: . .,; 
imprinted on one side of the blade and the number 45 is .. . . .• . , . -~-' 
imprinted on the other side. The word "GESCO" is. stamped on th~.: ;.; _ _-_ .. •.i:,;'.ft~ 
sheath. · · -· ·· ·-r: '., 

. ·.-. l .·::: 
. Specimen Qll0 is a flat-tipped Stanley brand spr_ewdr':i.ver. . i _.·._: 

••• ·-.-·- i ,.:-L ·· :~-~t 
Specimen Qlll is an .'"ANCO" brand windshielc{ wiper:_ blade~ ; i:,;_;:._,: 

Piirt 9f the rubber has been torn off. - . •:i•tj~ 
· Specimen Qll2 is. a "Personna" double-edge razor blade~··.· J,·;:·: 

No hairs .were found on Qll2. 
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The K30 and K44 through K59 soils from Memphis are ~--~-.!,;-•;. 

different from. the soil found on :the previously subIJ!U.,.ted' Ql3 .!.:~ -;' 
bedspread in physical characteristics·and--composition •. Therefore,. · · .. [. ,,: 
the soil from the · bedspread did not come from the sources· of K30. f_ 

· and K44 through K59. . ... '.'.·. ··, 

No soi'l similar to the soil from the bedspread was 
found in Qll3, Qi43 through Ql58, Ql60 and Q1si or.on the Ql63 . · 

.. _tire and wheel. None of these soils from the c·ar: originated from 
the ·source ot the soil on the bedspread. • 

.t: ,•_'! 
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Although nothing was noted which would aid in·the . ' 
determination of the origina_l sources of specimens Qll3, Ql43 through. i: · 
Ql46, Ql48, Ql49, Ql51, Ql52,_Ql54_and the soil from Ql63, t_hey are _f. ' 

suitable for· comparison ·,purposes. Specimens Ql47, Ql50, Ql53, Ql55 • 
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through Q158, Q160 and Q161 are either too limited in amount
or too mixed with miscellaneous debris to be of value for
significant comparisons other than for elimination purposes.,

The soils from the car were different from K30 and
K44 through K59 in physical characteristics and composition
and, therefore, did not come from the sources of K30 and K44
through K59.

No soil of value for significant comparison was found
on Q89 through Q106 or in the vacuum sweepings, specimens Q114
through Q117. The mineral debris in Q114 through Q117 consists
of typical car floor debris, a mixture of miscellaneous materials
from numerous sources. No mineral debris of apparent significance
was found in Q114 through Q117.

The scrapings from under the glove compartment, Q159,
do not contain blood.

The Q162 liquid was identified as water. No traces of
any alcohols such as used in windshield wash were identified in
this specimen.
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' through Q~58; Ql60 and Ql61 are either too limited in amount 
or too mixed with miscellaneous debris to be of value for 
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· No soil of value for significant comparison was found .·· ._.\ __ -. 
1

.:.~-::!,: 
on Q89 through Ql06 or. in the vacuum sweepings, specimens'. Qll4 ·, · -/"• 1· : through Qll7. The mineral debris in Qll4 through Ql17 consists --7 . ·. L ; 
of typical car floor debris, a mixture of miscellaneous materials · , · 
from numerous sources.· No mineral debris of apparent significance · f·<:"i 
was found in Qll4 through Qll 7. . · · r .- ; 

The scrapings from under the giove compartment, Ql59, 
do not contain blood. 

'!'he Ql62 liquid was identified. as water •. No traces of 
-any alcohols. such as .. used in windshield wash · were identified in 
this · specimen. 
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LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.
To: FBI, Memphis Date: April 22, 1968

FBI File No. 44-38861
Re: MURKIN Lab. No. PC-A5694 IZ

Specimens received 4/16/68

Q204 Pillow
Q205 Pillowcase
Q206 Green sofa pillow
Q207 Bed sheet
Q208 Bed sheet
Q209 Black leather strap, 11/32" wide
Q210 Black leather strap, 5/8" wide
Q211 Dried plant material
Q212 Towel with white, blue, green and yellow stripesQ213 Red, white and blue plastic pin and portion of pin

Results of examination:

Brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and greenrayon fibers that could have come from the Q13 bedspread werefound on Q207 and Q208. None were found on Q204, Q205, Q206or Q212.

Several Caucasian head hairs were found on the Q206sofa pillow and on the Q208 sheet and numerous such hairs werefound on the Q207 sheet. Some of these hairs are like the
previously described hairs from the Q38 hairbrush and other itemsand could have come from the same person. It is pointed out thathairs do not possess enough individual microscopic characteristicsto be positively identified as originating from a particularperson. Most of the hairs from Q206, Q207 and Q208 are differentfrom the previously described hairs from Q38 and other items anddid not originate from the same person.
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r j. .- : · Specimens received 4/16/68 
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Brown cotton fibers, green cotton fiber~ and gr~;~--~ 
l · rayon fibers that could have come· from: the Ql3 bedspread were --found on Q207.~nd Q208. None were found on Q204, Q205,-Q206 or Q212.-·- · · 

_ _ -Several· Caucasian head hairs were found on the Q206 
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The Q209 strap, which appears new, measures 371" in
length. This strap fits the strap guides on the Q14 binoculars

and could be the strap for Q14. No strap is presently on Q14.

A short hand strap is presently on the Q22 binoculars
case. The Q210 strap has the same appearance as the hand strap
on Q22 except that it is longer. Specimen Q210 could be the
shoulder strap for the Q22 case. The Q210 strap appears new and
measures 37" in length.

No plant material similar to specimen Q211 was foundin the previously submitted debris from the Mustang.

No marks to indicate source were found on Q213. The
Q213 pin appears to be a patriotic emblem.
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length. This strap fits the strap guides on the _Q14 binoculars 
and could be the strap for·Ql4.· No strap is presently on Ql4. · 
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: ·A short hand strap is presently on the Q22 binoculars · 
,. -case. The Q210 strap has the same appearance as the hand st;l"ai> 

on Q22 except that it is longer. Specimen Q210 could be the 
shoulder strap for the Q22 case.· The.Q210 strap appears·new and 
measures 37" in length. 
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Your File No. 44-1987 April 24, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861
Latent Case No. 91075

RE: JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405942G

Latent fingerprint previously reported on the
Remington model 760 rifle, serial #461476, Q2; the latent finger-
print on the telescopic sight, serial #A17350, on the rifle, Q2;
latent fingerprint on the binoculars, Q14; the latent fingerprint
on the newspaper, Q19; the latent fingerprint on the after shave
lotion bottle, part of Q24; and the latent fingerprint on the Schlitz
beer can, Q53, have all been identified with the fingerprints of
James Earl Ray.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 4/26/68
1

Mr. HARRY SERO, 295 North McNeil, Memphis, Ten-
nessee, advised that he is former inmate No. 01903J at the
Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), Jefferson City, Missouri.

SERO said he first came to Memphis, Tennessee, on
about January 13, 1962, at which time he was wanted in
Missouri for having violated his parole from the MSP. Uponhis arrival in Memphis he went to work as a house remodeler,later working in a Gulf service station at the corner of
Jefferson and Lauderdale Streets. SERO took over managementof this station in about April 1962 and operated it until
November 21, 1962, at which time he left Memphis after
having gotten into. trouble with the local police for havingwritten some bad checks. SERO said he first went from
Memphis to Pennsylvania to visit relatives and continued
to run until he finally settled in Tulsa, Oklahoma, and went
to work in a Texaco service. station.

On February 14, 1964, SERO was arrested in Tulsa,
Oklahoma, and was returned to the MSP where he was put in
"B" block. He remained there from sometime in February 1964
until about June 12, 1964, at which time SERO was turned over
on rendition to the State of Tennessee.

During the approximately four months that SERO was
in the MSP he became friendly with JAMES EARL RAY. SERO also
was acquainted with another inmate, one RAYMOND CURTIS, who
has recently talked to newspaper reporters concerning his
association with RAY. SERO said he can recall making the
statement in the presence of RAY and CURTIS and other inmates
that while he, SERO, had been in Memphis some unknown in-
dividual had speculated that if MARTIN LUTHER KING had ever
attempted an economic boycott in the city of Memphis, it
would be worth a large amount of money to Memphis businessmen
to have KING killed. SERO said this conversation had actually
taken place in his presence in Memphis but it had been mere
speculation and had had no basis in fact. He said he later
related this conversation to his prisonaates merely to make
conversation and had not intended to imply that any person
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On 4/24/68 at Memphis, Tennessee File # Memphis 44-1987

by SA JOE C. HESTER:MNR Date dictated 4/26/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l . Date --=-4/"-'2=®""-'/'-'(6=8:e....__ ___ _ 

~RO ~95 N@rt~ ~@~@il 9 M@mp~is 9 T®~­
nesse@9 ~dwise_..,,...,...-h-t~.~~-@-------+-i~ f@~®r i~m~t® N@o @19@3J ~t t~e 
Miss@uri St~t® JP®~it@~ti®~J {~SP) 9 ~@ff@~~@~ ~ity 9 Miss@urio 

SERO ~~id~@ fi~~t @~~@ t@ M@mp~iW 9 T@~n@~~@e 9 on 
-~b@ut J~~~~ry 13 9 19i2 0 ®t w~i@~ tim@ ~@ w~~ w~@t®~ i~ 
Miss@~ri f@r ~®Wi@g wi@l~t@d ~i~ ~~~@l@ f~@m t~@ MSP. Upon 
his ~rriw~l i~ M®mp~is ~@ w®~t t@ w@rk ®~ ~ ~@~~® r@m@del®~, 
l~ter w@rking i~ ~ @~lf ~@rwi@@ ~t®ti@~ ~t t~® ©@r~@r ~f 
Jeff@rso~ ~~d L$@d®rd~l@ ~tr®@t~. ~~nw t@@k @W®~ m~~~gement 
@f _this st~ti@~ i~ ~b@~t Ap~il 19®~ ~~d @p@~~t@d it ~Dtil 
Now@mlt»®~ 21 9 1962 9 ~t w~i©~ tim@ ~® l@ft M@lll!lp~i~ ~ft®l!:' 
~~wi~g gctt®~ i~t@.t~@ubl@ wit~ t~® li@©~l p@lic@ f@~ ~~wing 
writte~ SC!lll@ b®d ©~@©k~. ~l!W ~~id~® fil'~t W®l!'ilt fl!:'om 
Memp~is t@ P'®@~srlw®ni~ t@ wi~it ~®l~tiw@~ ®l!'ild ©@ll'ilti~~ed 
to run U)Tutil ~® fi'rn.1®JlJL1 f!]@'\.titl@d iirn ~JL~® D Okli~lhl@llllffil D ml!'ild went 
to W@rk i~ ~ ~®~~©@ ~@rvi@~-~t~ti@ll'ile 

O~.F®~~~®ey 14, 19~4D SERO w~~ ffil~~@sted i~ ~ls~v 
Okla~@llll~, ®l!'ild W®~ r@tU~l!'il~d t@ t~@ ~SP W~®l!:'® ~® W[fil~ put ill'il 
'
08 99 bl@@k o ll!@ . :t'@mmi~ceid t~@:ir@ fir@!m'l s@m@itim@ illll i'@°bl'UlH!ll.l!:'J 1964 

until ~b@~t Jul!'ile 12D 1964D @t w~i@~ tim@ SERO wms t~~@®d ower 
on re~ditio~ t@ t~@ ~tmt@ @f 'f®ll'il~@~~®®o 

Durini t~® ~ppr@~im~t®lf f@~~ m@@t~~ t~~t SERO w~s 
i~ th@ MSP ~@ b@©®m@ fri@~dlW wit~ JA:&mS E'RL RAYo SEOO ~lso 
w~s ac~~~int@d with ~~@th@~ i~m~t® 9 @~@ RAYMOND CURTIS, w~o 
has r~©@mtly t~lk@d t@ ~®W~p~p@~ ~@p@~t®~~ ©@~©®~~i~g his 
associ~ti~n with MY. SERO ~~id h@ ~~~ r@©~ll m~king the 
stateme~t in th@ pr@~®~©® @f RAY $~d tWTIS $~d @th@r inm~tes 
th$t.while h@D SERO, b~d b@@~ i~ JMI®mp~i~ ~@me unk~@w~ i~= 
dividu$l @~d sp@©~l~t@d t~~t if MARTIN L'lDJ'1l"9R KIN@ ~~d ewer 
~tt@mpted ~~ e~@n@mi® ~@J©@tt i~ th® ©ity @f Memphi~ 9 it . 
would b~ w@rth ~ l~rg@ ~m@u~t @f m@~®Y t@ ~~phis busin®ssmen· 
to h~W@ KIN@ kill@do ~EJRO ~~id t~i~ ©@~W@~s~ti@~ h~d ~ctually 
take~ pl~®® i~ ~i~ p~®~®~©® i~ M®mp~is ~~tit h~d b~®~ mere 
sp@~ul~ti@~ ~~d h~d ~~d @@ b~~i~ i~ f~©t. E@ ~~id ~e JL~t@r· 
relat@d tlblis c@fil\W®r~®ti@~ t@ ~i~ ~ri~@~m®t@s m@~@ly t~ m~ke 
~G~W®~~~ti@~ ~~d lbl~d fill@t i~t®~d@d t@ i~ply t~~t ~l!'ilJ per~c~ 

On 4/24/68 at M@llll)Pl~i~ l2 T@fill~®f§l~®® File # M®mplblis 44=1987 

Date dictated 4/2lG/(6S 
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2

or group of persons had or were even contemplating placing a
bounty on MARTIN LUTHER KING.

SERO stated that after being returned to Tennessee
he was sentenced to three years for uttering forged checks and
was incarcerated in the Tennessee State Penitentiary at Ft.
Pillow. He said he believes he also related this same
speculative conversation to inmates at the Ft. Pillow Prison.

SERO described JAMES EARL RAY as a "hayseed" and a
"born loser. He said that to his knowledge RAY had never
successfully gotten away with any criminal offense, andit was his belief that RAY had been detected and apprehended
following each of his criminal offenses. He said it was his
recollection that RAY had a great dislike for Negroes but he
cannot recall that he particularly disliked MARTIN LUTHER KING.
He said he would not describe RAY as a loner but would simply
say he would not know how to make friends OK how to mix with
other persons. He said that RAY was a regular user of ampheta-
mines in prison but he did not know him to use other narcotics,
and he recalled that RAY had mentioned taking narcotic pills
prior to being incarcerated.

SERO said that RAY has a deep need for recognition
and that he idolizes notorious criminals who are the subjectsof wide-spread publicity. He said that when he considers
RAY's need for recognition and then considers his dislike for
Negroes, it is believable that RAY might have killed MARTIN
LUTHER KING for no monitary gain.

He said that RAY had no important criminal connections
to his knowledge as criminals of this type would not bother
to associate with RAY. He said RAY never talked about his
family but did indicate on one occasion/that he had friends in
Kansas City, Missouri. SERO said he has not heard from RAY
since he left MSP, and he has no idea where he might be at
present.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 4/20/68Date

LAWRENCE CHANCELOR HOWELL, 1888 Denison Street,
Memphis, Tennessee, telephone 682-9840, employed at the
Federal Aviation Agency, Democrat Road, Memphis, furnished
the following information:

HOWELL advised that he resided in Room 23 in
a rooming house at 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham,
Alabama, from approximately September 11, 1967, until
October 3, 1967. Mr. HOWELL advised that while in this
rooming house, he was not acquainted with any individual
named GALT, and when shown artist's conceptions of GALT,
he could-not recall having seen anyone of a similar
appearance at the rooming house.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l Date __ 4_/_2_0_/_6_8 ___ ~_ 

_ UOD~E Cl!lLUiCEW~ mw~u, 1888 DelllliS@lli.\ Street, 
Me_mphi~ 11 T®l!illli.\®~~®® 9 t@Jl®flm@UEc~r 6~2=®84® 9 Eillllll]P)lwyed at t!lle 
Fe_der!!il Avi®.t:1@l!ll Ag<el!:li©J,, D@lm@©l'f!filt R@lil«tl 11 Jl®mpilmi~, furnished 
the foll@wi~g il!ilf@~~~ti@lli.\: · 

EOWEU ~dvi~ce<dl tlm~t Im@ r@~:ii.<dl~<dl illi.\ R@@m 23 in 
$ roo~i~g h@u~® ~t 2608 Hig~l@@<dl Aw®~~®, Birmi~gh~mp 
Al~bam~ 9 fr@m ~PPl1:'@Xillllll~t®ly ~@pt®~~®)l" 11 9 1967p ~111\til 
October 3, 1961. ~. lH!(Q)\IEU lel.@lv:ii.~®<dl thiat while imi. this 
roomiu:ng h@l!ll~e,,·· 'llil® w®s lll\@t ~©tfilID$.1!1ilt®d wit»-».· ~imY iKndividua_l 
named ~ALT 9 ~~d wlhl~~ ~h@Wlli.\ $l1:'ti~t•~ ©@ll1\©~pti0m of GALT, 
hie· cculd- not re~~ll bi$vi1mg fi:il®®ltil !al.ll')l,Y'@llll® @f ~ similllir · 
·appearatl!ll.ce at th® ll:'@@mil!ilg lhl@~®. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date 4/29/68

LAWRENCE CHANCELOR HOWELL, 1888 Denison Street,
Memphis, Tennessee, telephone 682-9840, employed at the
Federal Aviation Agency, Democrat Road, Memphis, was
reinterviewed and furnished the following additional
information:

HOWELL advised that he resided in Room 23 in
a rooming house at 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham,
Alabama, from approximately September 11, 1967, until
October 3, 1967. Mr. HOWELL advised that while in this
rooming house, he was not acquainted wi th any individual
named GALT or JAMES EARL RAY. HOWELL was shown a
photograph of RAY, and he stated that he still could not
recall having seen anyone of a similar appearance at the
rooming house.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date _4:_/_~_19)_/_({;_S ____ _ 

UOMCE ~rlfuUlT~EW~ ~~EUa 9 li888 ~@!l11i~@!l11.Strset, 
Memphi!S 9 T@1m1m@~~@® 9 · t@:!l,@pllll@®@ ®$~=9$4@ 11 , @lli!ll.JP)l@y®<dl i&t the 

. Federal_ Awiffllti@llli Jiig@ll11©1 9 ID@im@©:i!:'~t R@~d 9 M@minphi!Sl, 11'/i.S 
reintervi@w@<dl ®.@d flllill'll11i~!ID®cdl t!m® f@J!Jl@witmg ~dcdliti@nal 
inf@rm~ti@l!il: · 
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a r@omi@g lbl@u~® $t ~~@8 Eiglllll$!l11<dl Aw@@@® 9 Birmi@gh~mp 
Aliib$!1il$p flf@lijj !m)P)JP)~@Xillffil~it@J!,J ~@Tf))t®lmlbl®F' )1,J!,p ll.W(Bl1 11 IU!l!i\til · 

Oct@ll:>eur $ 11 · Jt~~1. ~. lfl!@\IW~l1il1 :ru«llw i~@<dl tllil$1t WJ!h1il@ i@ tlbl:ilfir\'l 
ro·cmiimg . ill@OO® 9 llll@ 'W~~ !l11@it ®-©«Jllll!~illllt@<dl ffi t~ $!l11f illM:ii vicdlllll~l 
!Ilameicdl @ALT @IC' J'J.JM!J;S URL MW. E@\fELlLi W~rsi ~lhl@\'li'/lll.\ a 
phot@grapb @f RAW 11 ~l!ilcdl llll@ ~tIDt@cdl tllll~t llll@ ~till ©@~ld ~ot 
recaJIJl..· h\aviimg fil!l®®lll.\ ~lll\J®l!il® @:f i'Q ~:fi.)Ji]i:fl.Jl$).li" $.JP>JP®!il"fil!il©e at the 
roomi~g b@~®o . . 
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INTERVIEWS WITH PERSONS WHO RENTED ROOMS
AT ECONOMY ROOMING HOUSE, BIRMINGHAM ALABAMA

The following investigation was conducted by
SA RAYMOND J. MAXWELL on April 12, 1968:

O. L. BLACK, Route 5, Box 227, Andalusia, Alabama,
telephone number 222-1508, telephonically advised that he hadnot been in Birmingham, Alabama, and did not stay at the
Economy Rooming House on Highland Avenue; however, it was his
wife, Mrs. O. L. BLACK, and his daughter, Mrs. JAMES E. WELDON,who stayed at the rooming house.

BLACK advised that the name of ERIC STARVO GALT
means nothing to him, and that to his knowledge, he has neverheard of ERIC STARVO GALT, nor has he ever heard of HARVEY
LOWMEYER.

Mrs. O. L. BLACK, telephonically advised that duringthe fall of 1967 she and her daughter, Mrs. JAMES E. WELDON,Route 4, Box 73, Opelika, Alabama, took Mrs. WELDON's babyto Birmingham, Alabama, for medical treatment. While theywere in Birmingham, they stayed at the Economy Rooming House
on Highland Avenue, She recalls staying in Rooms 18 and 29
during the period of September 17 through September 24, 1967.Mrs. BLACK advised that when she was not at the hospitalwhere her grandchild was being treated, she would be restingin her room at the Economy Rooming House and she did not
mingle with or associate with other people staying at the
rooming house. On occasions, she would talk briefly withother women at the rooming house, but she never engaged in anyconversation with any men.

Mrs. BLACK advised that the name of GALT and the
name of LOWMEYER are not familiar to her, and she definitelydoes not remember anyone at the rooming house by the name of
GALT or LOWMEYER. She stated that if she saw a picture of
GALT, she might be able to state whether she had ever seenthis individual at the rooming house, but from a descriptionshe could not state whether she saw anyone answering GALT's
description at the rooming house

Mrs. BLACK stated that she would cooperate in any
way that she could with the FBI, and if the FBI had any pictures
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that they wanted her to look at, she would be glad to lookat these pictures in an effort to determine if anyone wasat the Economy Rooming House during the period of time whenshe stayed at the rooming house in September, 1967.
The following investigation was conducted bySA HOWARD R. LINSCOTT on April 13, 1968 at Andalusia, Ala-bama:

Mrs. O. L. BLACK, Route 5, Box 227, Andalusia,Alabama, was shown the sketch of the suspect ERIC STARVO
GALT. Mrs. BLACK advised that she had never seen anyoneat the rooming house in Birmingham who resembled the photo-graph. Mrs. BLACK advised that she resided at the roominghouse during the period September 17-24, 1967, at which timeshe was in Birmingham to see about a grandchild of hers whowas in the hospital there. Mrs. BLACK advised that the onlytime she saw any men around the rooming house was in the
mornings at breakfast time; however, she stated she had neverseen anyone at breakfast who resembled the photograph.

The following investigation was conducted at
Opelika, Alabama, by SA ROY H. EVELAND:

On April 12, 1968, JAMES E. WELDON, 23 DorseyStreet, mail address, Route 4, Box 73, Opelika, Alabama, an
employee of Ampex Corporation, advised that his wife, SHELLEY
WELDON, and his mother-in-law, Mrs. OVIS LEE BLACK, Route 5,Box 227, Andalusia, Alabama, had stayed at the Economy Room-ing House, Birmingham, Alabama, for several days during partof 1967. His daughter, TAMMY LORRAINE WELDON, was having an
operation and his wife would stay at the hospital with their
daughter during the nights and sleep at the rooming house
during the days. The mother-in-law would stay with the
daughter at thehospital during the days and would sleep atthe rooming house at night. He and his wife have been takingtheir daughter to the Crippled Children's Hospital in Birming-ham for five years for corrective operations. He and his wifegenerally stay at the Economy Rooming House when in Birmingham.He said that if he had been at the Economy Rooming House
during September, 1967, it would have been only for an over-night visit. He does not remember anyone at his rooming house
by the name of GALT or a similar name and could not place anyonefitting the description as given for suspect ERIC STARVO GALT.
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Mrs. JAMES E. (SHELLEY) WELDON, Route 4, Box 73,
Opelika, advised on April 12, 1968 that she recalls stayingat the Economy Rooming House in Birmingham, Alabama, Septem-ber 17-24, 1968. She and her mother, OVIS LEE BLACK, of
Andalusia, Alabama, were there with her daughter who was a
patient at the Crippled Children's Hospital in Birmingham.
She said she did not recall anyone by the name ERIC STARVO
GALT or any similar name at this rooming house and she
does not recall anyone there fitting the description as givenfor suspect GALT.

AT AUBURN, ALABAMA:

On April 12, 1968 it was ascertained that THOMAS D.
FRANKLIN was residing at the Phi Theta Tau, 317 S. College
Street, Auburn, Alabama, while attending Auburn University.It was ascertained that on that date he was away from Auburn
believed to be attending the Masters Golf Tournament in
Augusta, Georgia.

On April 15, 1968, FRANKLIN was contacted on his
return to Auburn and advised he had stayed at the Economy
Rooming House, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, for about
two weeks during the last part of August and early September,
1967. He advised he was working at the Avondale Mills in
North Birmingham under the Co-op Program of Auburn University

FRANKLIN said that he had seen articles in the news-
paper recently, including a sketch of suspect in the killingof MARTIN LUTHER KING at Memphis, Tennessee. He said that he
did not know anyone by the name of ERIC STARVO GALT, and he
does not recall anyone at the Economy Rooming House who
looked like the sketch of the suspect which he had seen in the
newspaper. He also said he does not recall seeing anyone
around the rooming house driving a white Mustang automobile.
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around the rooming house driving a -wn,i-t-e-- Mustang automobile. · i · · 

' . . . . ; . 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1
Date 4/30/68

Lieutenant A. S. ZELINSKI, Inspectional Bureau,
Memphis Police Department, Memphis, Tennessee, advised that
he and Lieutenant J. L. HARRISON met Memphis City Engineer
ARTHUR C. HOLBROOK, P. E., Tennessee License No. 5173, and
a surveying crew at the Lorraine Motel on April 23, 1968,
at 8:30 a.m. Certain engineering measurements were
subsequently taken.

Lieutenant ZELINSKI advised that an engineer's
transit was placed over the spot where Dr. MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR. was shot, the telescope being positioned 59
inches above the balcony floor. This height was based on
information contained in the autopsy report of Dr. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR., which indicated that the missile entered
his body at a point 59 inches above the right heel with
the head positioned to correspond with the path of the
missile. He stated that the point where Dr. KING was
standing when shot was indicated to them by Reverend JAMES

BEVEL, a representative of the Southern Christian
Leadership Conference, who was staying at the Lorraine
Motel.

From this position, two triangles were
established with a baseline common to the two triangles
established and measured. Every effort was made to ensure
accuracy. It was determined that the level distance from
the second floor rear bathroom window sill of 422 South
Main Street to the point where Dr. KING was standing on
the balcony of the Lorraine Motel was 206.36 feet and the
in-line distance from the window sill to the point where
Dr. KING was standing was 207.02 feet. The window sill
at the rear of 4222 South Main was determined to be
16.63 feet higher than a point 59 inches above the floor
of the balcony of the Lorraine Motel at the location
Dr. KING was standing when he was shot. The downward
angle of the direct in-line distance from the second floor
window sill at the rear of 422 South Main to a point 59
inches above the balcony of the Lorraine Motel at the point
where Dr. KING was standing was determined to be 4 degrees
36 minutes 25 seconds
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF ·INVESTIGATION 

Date _4_/_3_0l_/_6_8 ____ _ 

Lieutenant Ao S. ZELINSKI, Xrnspecti©lll~l Bureau, 
Memphis Poli~a Department 9 Memphis, Tennessee, advi~ed that 
he and Lieutceimaimt J. L. HAJRRXSON met :Memphis City Engi1meier 
ARTIIU'a C. HOLBROOK, Po E., Tennessee License Ne. 5173, and 
a surveying crew at the JLi.orr~ine Motsl on April 23, 1958, 

·at 8:30 ~omo Certain engiime~rill'Pg me~~uriemients we~e 
subsequently t~ke~. · 

Lieuten2@t ZELXNSKE advi~ed th~t ~im enginee~'~ 
tran~it wa~ pl$Ced ower the ~pot wh~~e D~. MARTIN LUTED 
KING, JR., was shot, the telescopie beiimg positioned 59 
inches ~bcve the balcony fl@cr. This height w~s b~s®d o~ 
inf~rm~tion c~ntained in the ~utcpsy ~ep~rt cf Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., which indicated tl'J1[elt the missile eimtelt"ed 
his body ~ta point 59 inche~ ~b~ve the right heel with ' 
the he~d po~itioned to ~o~respond with the path of the 
misisile·. · He stated tb~t. the point wheire Dr. KXNG was .. 
st~ndi~g when shot was indicated to them by Revsre~d JAMES 
BEVEL, a. i1"epresermtative of the· S@Uthe!"!l'A Cblt"_istif£n 
Leade.11:'lfi'!hip Ct)im:ferenc~ ~·· who was st81).ying ~t the Lorx-$;ill'llie 
Motel. · 

F~om this positi~~, tw@ t~i~~gle~ we~~ 
eetabli~hed with~ ba$eline co!&m@l!.'ll t@ th~ tw@ t~ia!l:il.g'l®~ 
establi~hed and ~easured. Eve~y ~ff@~t ~~~ m~d~ tlt!l ~im~ur® 
~©cur~cy. Xt w~~ determined th~t the level dist~~©e from 

. the S®~@~d fl@@r re~r b~th~@@~ wi~~@W ~ill @f 42~½ ~@~th 
M~illll. St!"@et to the p@iimt Wlhl<i;lll"<e D:tt>. IJI~lG wtas ~tmlllll.dillilg @im 
th~ bi1@@~1 of ths L@~ll:"aiim® M@t®l w~~ ~@6.3® fe®t ~ll'lld the 
iim=liime di~tan©e from tba ~irmd@w ~ill t@ the p@iimt Wh®r@ 
Dr. KXN@ w~~ staimding w~s ~07.ij~ f®eto .The wiimd@w ~i1l 
iJ.t tine ll.°®~l!.° @f 422½ S@utlbl M!'olill'll W~&Sl d!Btell:"imdLrm®d to bei 
11.$. 63 feet lld.gher th$1.lm fl p@:n.li1\t 59 iimc.fb.eis above th_e·· f l@@r 
~f thee blel.1cony of the L<o>rrailllle MCO>ts 1 ~t the l@C$.tl<0>rm 
Dr. KING w~s st~D4i~ whe~ hew~~ shot. The dcw~w~~d . 
a~gle cf t~e dirsct iim=liime di~t~llll.©e f~~~ t~e se~@~d fl@@~ 
window sill ~t the ~e~w of 4~2½ S@IBth M~i~ t@ ~ p@i~t. 59 
i~che~ ~b@we the b~l~o~y @f the L@~~~ine Motel ~t the p~i~t 
where D~. KXN~ was st~~di~g w~s d®t®~mi~ed to~~ 4 d~~~ees 
35 mi~utas 25 se©Q~ds, · 

On· 4/~9/68 File # _M-'~_m_;;::p_h_:ll._s_4_4_=_Jl._9_8_1 __ _ 

by ___ S"---A_HO_W_&_R_D_D_..c...o _T_ET_EN_:_w-=p'---------.--Date dictated __ 4_/_3_({))_/_6_8 ___ _ 
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FEDERAL UREAU OF INVE TIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

MEMPHIS MEMPHIS 4/30/68 4/4-30/68
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY

CHANGED SA JOE C. HESTER
JAMES EARL RAY, aka wp

Eric Starvo Galt, CHARACTER OF CASE

W. C. Herron,
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James McBride, UFAC GOD ROBBERY
James O'Conner,
James Walton,
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John Willard,
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Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
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ME 44-1987
ADMINISTRATIVE

On April 19, 1968, the Washington Field Office
initiated a check of files of the Passport Office, United
States Department of State, concerning JAMES EARL RAY,
and nothing identifiable with RAY was located. A further
check is underway at the Washington National Record Center
at Suitland, Maryland, in retired passport files.

In order to cover the possibility that subject
RAY may have recently been issued a passport and the
record thereof had not been received in Washington, Mr.
EDWARD STOKEN, Passport Office, sent a teletype message
to all passport agencies. The Passport Office in
Honolulu was checked telephonically with negative results.
On April 19, 1968, Mr. ROBERT D. JOHNSON, Acting Director,
Passport Office, telephonically advised SA KENNETH HASER
that all passport agencies had teletyped Washington that
their records are negative concerning RAY.

Mr. JOHNSON further advised that he had issued
instructions whereby the Duty Officer of the Passport
Office was alerted concerning RAY and instructions were
made to all passport agencies to refer immediately to the
nearest FBI office any information concerning RAY and his
intended travel.

B
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ADMINISTRATIVE 

• • 
On April 19 0 1968, th~ W~~hi~gto~ Field Office 

initiated a check of files @f tlb)e ~ssp~rt Office, Um.ted 
States Department of St~t®, c@~~~~imiliilg JAMES EARL RAY, 
and nothing identifiable with HY W$~ l@c~tedo A further 
check is underway at the W~~hi~gt@~ N~tic~~l Record Center 
at Suitland, Maryland, i~ retir~d p~s~p@rt files. · 

!n order t@ cover tlb)® x»o~~ilbility tllnat subject 
RAY may have recently b®eim i~~\Ul®@ ~ ]P)iill~ff:llp@rt i1irnd the 
record thereof had not be~!!U rieJ~~iv~d · iliil Washillllgtoim,. Mr. 
EDWARD STOKEN, ~~~port Offi@~, ~~nt ~ teletyp~ mes~~ge 
to all passport ageimcie~. The P~~~po~t Office 1~ 
Honolulu w~s checked tel®p~@~1~$lly ~1th negative re~ults. 
On April 19, 1968p Mr. ROBERT Do J«:»HMfSC0~ 9 Acting Director, 
Passport Office, teleph@ni©~llJ ~~vi~@d SA KDNETH HASER 
t·hat all passport agencie~ b®.d tel®typ~<d W~sb.ingtm1 that 
their records ·are· l!ll®g!lltive ©@m1.~@l"rd1D.g Ut o 

Mr. JOilDN!SON furth®~ adwi~ed t~~t ha h~d issued 
instructions whereby the Duty @ffi~e~ @f t~e ~s~po~t 
Office was alerted concer~i~g UY ~~d im1.~tructions were 
matte to all pas~port ag~~cte~ t@ ref®~ immedi~tily to the 
nearest FBI office ~ny infornti@m1. ©@ml.©sr~illllg RAY and his 
intended ·travel. 
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ME 44-1987

The period of this report precedes the last period date
of the last report, as this report contains investigation which
for reasons of brevity were not included in the last
report.

Leads for other offices continue to be set out
by more expeditious means than by report, and it would
serve no purpose to list such leads in this report

It should be noted that in the interviews
with persons who were at Jim's Grill, 418 South Main
Street, on the night of 4/4/68 at about the time of the
murder, they report seeing a white Mustang parked almost
in front of Jim's Grill. The owner of this Mustang has
not been located and has not voluntarily come forth.
It is not believed that this Mustang is pertinent to this
investigation and should not be confused with the Mustang
that was parked just south of Canipe Amusement Company,
424 South Main Street, in which car it is believed the
subject fled from the scene. The crime scene diagram
on page 4 of referenced Memphis report indicates the
positions, or what is believed to be the approximate
positions, of the two white Mustangs as mentioned above.

INFORMANTS

All offices have been requested to maintain
contact in this matter with criminal, security, and
racial informants.

The Memphis Office has maintained contact with
informants, none of whom have been able to furnish any
positive information regarding. the subject or his
whereabouts.

LEAD

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPHIS, TENN.

will continue efforts to locate the subject.

Cats
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The pell"i@d @f thi~ ir@~@rt preced®s tlhle la~t perio4 date 
of tlb.e ltaist repcrt 9 !!i:S 'tlhl:il!.S ir@p@rt ll:l@lll(t$iu illllvestigation which 
for ·reas~lllls of brewity wer~ llil@t illil©l~de<dl illll the l~st 
report. · 

Leads f@r @tlhl®r @ff:il©®~ ©@~tillllW@ t@ be set out 
by more exp®diti@~~ m®$llll~-tlhl$1lil bJ r@p@rt 9 allil<dl it w@uld 
serve m» PlllJtl'J}IO>S@ t@ Jli~t $llUl©lhl :!t.®!!ll.<dl~ illil t~ifSl rep@ri;~::0·•0. 

•:·, ,·-, .- i' .-, ,,' '•"' 

l(t ', ~b~llllld be llll@t@dl tlhl8llt :hn tlhl® interview/ 
with pers@ns who_W®ll"® ~t Ji~ 0

~ ~~111 9 418 S@lUltlhl M~in 
Street 9 Ollll th® night @f 4/4/ij$ ~t ~b@ut th® ti~e cf the 
murder 9 ihey report s@ei~g ~ wlhl~ M~~t~~g parked ~lnost 
illl\ front'@f Jim'ISI Grill. Tim@ @Wtm@?)ll" @f' tlblis Muist~ng bias 
n@t. ~eerm loc:ate~ .. u».d huai.sl Ill\@~ w@ll!1\l!llt~urily C(Q)m~ f<q>:r>~b~ 
It :is imot beli®11re<dl thiat tlhli~ JM\\ll~t~llllg is pertill'llell!(t t@ this 
i!lllve~tigationiaimd. ~h@llllJld l!lit!:»t'b@ (C(Q)liil:fu~~<dl ~itbl the Mustang 
th~t w~s park~d ju~t south @f C~!lllip® im@~e~ent C@mpanyp 
424 so~th M$ill ~treet 9 i~ w~i©b ~~~ it i~ b®lieved the 
subject fled from the sc®lll\®. Th® ~wim~ ~~ellile di~gram 
on page 4 of refer®l!ll~®d M®mphi~ ~®p@rt illlldic~tes the 
positions 9 er ~b~t 1$ b®li@w®<dl t@ be the mpp~oxim~te 
po~itions, ~f the tw@ whit® H\\ll~t~rmg~ ~~ m@@ti@~ed above. 

INirolRM.ANTS 

All offic~~ h~W® b®®llll ~@~\\ll®~t®d t@ m~intain 
conta©t in this matter wit~ ~rimillll~l 9 ~®©\\ll~ity 9 alllld 
racial inf@rmarmt~. 

Th~ Memp~:il~ Off:il©® ~~~ m~i~t~i~~~ ©@~tact wi~h 
inf~rm~~t~ 9 no~e @f ~h@~ h~w® b@®~ ~ble t@ f~~~i~h any 
po~itive i~form~ti@llll ~®~~~~t~g. t~® ~~bject @~ hi~ 
-wlhleremi.b(OUtl!sl. 

/AT MEMPHDr:S 2 TElNfilL 

Will c@nti~~e ®ff@rt~ t@ l@~~te t~® s~bj@ct. 
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